

## Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Manila

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 29

Series of 2022

## DECLARATION OF SUSPENSION OF CLASSES IN ALL LEVELS FOR BOTH PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOLS ON AUGUST 23-24, 2022 DUE TO TYPHOON FLORITA

WHEREAS, under Section 455 paragraph (b)(1) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Manila may exercise such powers necessary to protect the health and safety of Manileños;

WHEREAS, typhoon Florita has intensified to a severe tropical storm according to PAGASA and that it will bring moderate heavy rains over the northern part of Aurora, Bataan, Tarlac, and the rest of Cagayan Valley while there will be light to moderate with at times heavy rains over Metro Manila, CALABARZON, Camarines Norte, and the rest of Central Luzon;

THEREFORE, I, MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN, MD, FPDS, Mayor of the City of Manila, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the 1987 Philippine Constitution, the Local Government Code of 1991, and existing laws, hereby order the suspension of classes in public and private schools in all levels on August 23, 2022 starting 1:00PM until August 24, 2022.

Work in all city government offices is also suspended for the same duration. City government offices for emergency response, however, shall remain operational. All department heads are directed to maintain appropriate staffing to preserve peace and order, and prepare for disaster response.

Private offices shall have the discretion to make their own pronouncements under these conditions.

The Manila Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office, the Department of Engineering and Public Works, the Department of Public Services, the Manila Traffic and Parking Bureau, the Manila Health Department, the six city hospitals, and other agencies of the city whose functions involve the delivery of basic and health services shall continue operations and render the necessary services.

This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Done this 23rd of August 2022, in the City of Manila, Philippines.

MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" HALACUNA-PANGAN MD, FI

ATTESTED I

ATTY. MARLON M. LACSON

Secretary to the Mayor

EO2022/vnl/florita